General Description
The MAX1236–MAX1239 low-power, 12-bit, multichan-
nel analog-to-digital converters (ADCs) feature internal
track/hold (T/H), voltage reference, clock, and an
I2C-compatible 2-wire serial interface. These devices
operate from a single supply of 2.7V to 3.6V (MAX1237/
MAX1239) or 4.5V to 5.5V (MAX1236/MAX1238) and
require only 670µA at the maximum sampling rate of

4-/12-Channel, 2-Wire Serial, 12-Bit ADCs
________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
Ordering Information
19-2333; Rev 3; 11/04
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
I2C SLAVE
ADDRESS
MAX1236EUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX 0110100
MAX1236KEUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX 0110000
MAX1236LEUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX 0110010
MAX1236MEUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX 0110110
MAX1237EUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX 0110100
MAX1237KEUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX 0110000
MAX1237LEUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX 0110010
MAX1237MEUA -40°C to +85°C 8 µMAX 0110110
MAX1238EEE -40°C to +85°C 16 QSOP 0110101
MAX1238KEEE -40°C to +85°C 16 QSOP 0110001
MAX1238LEEE -40°C to +85°C 16 QSOP 0110011
MAX1238MEEE -40°C to +85°C 16 QSOP 0110111
Pin Configurations and Typical Operating Circuit  appear at
end of data sheet.
*Purchase of I2C components from Maxim Integrated Products,
Inc., or one of its sublicensed Associated Companies, conveys
a license under the Philips I2C Patent Rights to use these com-
ponents in an I2C system, provided that the system conforms to
the I2C Standard Specification as defined by Philips.
AutoShutdown is a trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
µMAX is a registered trademark of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
PART
INPUT
CHANNELS
INTERNAL
REFERENCE
(V)
SUPPLY
VOLTAGE
(V)
INL
(LSB)
MAX1236 4 4.096 4.5 to 5.5 ±1
MAX1237 4 2.048 2.7 to 3.6 ±1
MAX1238 12 4.096 4.5 to 5.5 ±1
MAX1239 12 2.048 2.7 to 3.6 ±1
Hand-Held Portable
Applications
Medical Instruments
Battery-Powered Test
Equipment
Solar-Powered Remote
Systems
Received-Signal-Strength
Indicators
System Supervision
Selector Guide
M
A
X
1
2
3
6
–M
A
X
1
2
3
9
2.7V to 3.6V and 4.5V to 5.5V, Low-Power,
4-/12-Channel, 2-Wire Serial, 12-Bit ADCs
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VDD = 2.7V to 3.6V (MAX1237/MAX1239), VDD = 4.5V to 5.5V (MAX1236/MAX1238), VREF = 2.048V (MAX1237/MAX1239), VREF =
4.096V (MAX1236/MAX1238), CREF = 0.1µF, fSCL = 1.7MHz, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at
TA = +25°C, see Tables 1–5 for programming notation.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to

AIN7
Pin Configurations
Ordering Information (continued)
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
I2C SLAVE
ADDRESS
MAX1239EEE -40°C to +85°C 16 QSOP 0110101
MAX1239KEEE -40°C to +85°C 16 QSOP 0110001
MAX1239LEEE -40°C to +85°C 16 QSOP 0110011
MAX1239MEEE -40°C to +85°C 16 QSOP 0110111
Chip Information
MAX1236/MAX1237 TRANSISTORS COUNT: 11,362
MAX1238/MAX1239 TRANSISTORS COUNT: 12,956
PROCESS: BiCMOS
M
A
X